
United States of America

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Docket No. 9300

IN THE MATTER OF
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY, N.V.,
A FOREIGN CORPORATION,

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY,
A CORPORATION,

AND

PITT - DES MOINES, INC.,
A CORPORATION

RESPONDENTS' APPEAL BRIEF

PUBLIC RECORD VERSION

August 8, 2003

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
DESCRIPTION OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
COMMISSION STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. COMPLAINT COUNSEL DID NOT MAKE A PRIMA FACIE CASE.	10
A. "SUBSTANTIAL" ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ARE UNLIKELY TO OCCUR.	10
B. THE ALJ FAILED TO CONSIDER RECENT STRUCTURAL CHANGES IN THE RELEVANT MARKETS.	12
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE FORCEFULLY REBUTTED ANY PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	14
A. ACTUAL ENTRY REBUTS A PRIMA FACIE CASE.	14
(1) Actual entry in the LNG market rebuts a prima facie case.....	14
(2) Actual entry in the LPG market rebuts a prima facie case.	17
(3) Actual entry in the LIN/LOX market rebuts a prima facie case.....	18
B. EVIDENCE OF POTENTIAL ENTRY REBUTS A PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	19
(1) Entry is easy: Barriers to the relevant markets are low.	20
(a) Barriers to the LNG market are low.	20
(b) Barriers to the LPG market are low.	25
(c) Barriers to the LIN/LOX market are low.....	25

(2)	Because entry barriers are low, evidence of potential entry rebuts a prima facie case.	26
(a)	Daewoo/S&B is poised to enter the LNG market.....	27
(b)	Tractebel is poised to enter the LNG market.	28
(c)	MHI is poised to enter the LNG market.	28
(d)	IHI is poised to enter the LNG market.....	29
(e)	Chattanooga is poised to enter the LPG market.....	29
C.	CUSTOMER SOPHISTICATION REBUTS A PRIMA FACIE CASE	30
D.	ACTUAL ENTRY AND POTENTIAL ENTRY ARE SUFFICIENT TO KEEP THE RELEVANT MARKETS COMPETITIVE.....	32
(1)	Entry in the LNG market is sufficient to keep the market competitive.....	34
(a)	The ALJ gave short shrift to recent LNG awards.	34
(b)	The ALJ ignored the importance of recent firm, fixed price bidding in North America.	37
(c)	The ALJ ignored views of current customers regarding sufficiency of entry.	39
(2)	Entry in the LPG market is sufficient to keep the market competitive.....	41
(3)	Entry in the LIN/LOX market is sufficient to keep the market competitive.....	42
(a)	Post-Acquisition pricing demonstrates that entry in the LIN/LOX market is sufficient to keep the market competitive.....	43
(i)	[XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX-XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX]	43
(ii)	[XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX-XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX]	44
(iii)	BOC received good prices for post-Acquisition projects.	45

(4)	Economic analysis confirms the existence of vibrant competition in the relevant markets.....	47
E.	RESPONDENTS HAVE REBUTTED ANY PRIMA FACIE CASE IN THE TVC MARKET.	48
F.	PDM'S EXIT WAS CERTAIN. THE ACQUISITION HAD NO IMPACT ON COMPETITION.....	49
(1)	Absent the Acquisition, PDM EC would not have been a competitor to CB&I.	49
(2)	Even if PDM EC had been sold as a going concern, it would not have been as effective a competitor as it was pre-Acquisition.....	50
III.	DIVESTITURE IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	52
A.	EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT DIVESTITURE COULD HARM COMPETITION.	52
B.	PORTIONS OF THE ORDERED REMEDY ARE UNNECESSARY TO PROMOTE COMPETITION.....	56
IV.	THE EXITING ASSETS DEFENSE COMPELS REVERSAL OF THE INITIAL DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT.	58
A.	ABSENT THE ACQUISITION, PDM WOULD HAVE SHORTLY EXITED THE MARKET.	58
B.	PDM ENGAGED IN A REASONABLE MARKETING EFFORT. CB&I WAS THE ONLY POTENTIAL PURCHASER FOR PDM EC.	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	56
<i>Citizen Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	58
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	19
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 19, 26
<i>FTC v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-1619SSE, 1990 WL 193674 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1990).....	30
<i>In the Matter of Ekco Prods. Co.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 1163 (1964).....	52
<i>In the Matter of Olin Corp.</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990).....	57, 58
<i>In the Matter of Retail Credit Co.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1 (1978).....	52
<i>In the Matter of The Grand Union Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 812 (1983).....	52
<i>In the Matter of Trans Union Corp.</i> , No. 9255, 2000 WL 257766 (F.T.C. Feb. 10, 2000)	5
<i>Jim Walter Corp.</i> , 90 F.T.C. 671 (1977).....	26
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10, 26
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Calmar Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1298 (D.N.J. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Country Lake Foods, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990)	26
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 589 (1957)	6, 10
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	52
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1974)	55
<i>United States v. Franklin Elec. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	14, 50
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	55
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	33, 42

MISCELLANEOUS

1992 Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 0.2	33
FTC Rule 3.54 (a)	5
<i>Kwoka and Warren-Boulton, Efficiencies, Failing Firms, and Alternatives to Merger: A Policy Synthesis</i> , 31 Antitrust Bull. 431 (Summer 1986)	58
